RESOLUTION NO. 11-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MIDPENINSULA REGIONAL OPEN SPACE DISTRICT HONORING KEVIN DUGGAN, CITY MANAGER OF CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW, FOR HIS OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, Kevin Duggan is retiring on April 2, 2011, from his job as Mountain View's City Manager after 20 years on the job; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Duggan began his public service career with an internship in Mountain View's City Manager's Office 40 years ago in 1971; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Duggan is the longest-serving City Manager in Mountain View's history and one of the finest City Managers in the state, known for creating a culture of transparency and professionalism at City Hall; and

WHEREAS, under Kevin Duggan's leadership, Mountain View has become one of the most desirable places to live and work in the Bay Area;

WHEREAS, Kevin Duggan worked on a number of large capital improvement projects such as the Stevens Creek Trail and a dozen neighborhood parks; and

WHEREAS, one of these projects, the Stevens Creek Trail extension, will allow runners, walkers and cyclists to go from El Camino Real, over Highway 85 and all the way to the San Francisco Bay and connect to the City of Sunnyvale. Mountain View has also begun work on the Permanent Creek Trail, on the other side of the city, which could be completed in 2012; and

WHEREAS, Kevin Duggan's work allowed Mountain View to weather the "Great Recession;" and

WHEREAS, Kevin Duggan will continue to live in Mountain View where he will continue to offer his expertise and his labor as a volunteer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District, on behalf of its staff and its constituents, does hereby give its highest honors to Mr. Kevin Duggan for his dedicated service to the local community and for making the peninsula a better place to live.